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L209 FB

R2159

0R(DNS)

DV33

A5VV

VGND

A5VV

VIDEO_U

VIDEO_V

A5VV

VIDEO_C

VGND

VIDEO_Y

A5VV

VGND

VIDEO_COMP

A5VV

VIDEO_Y1

VGND

VD210
1N4148

VD211
1N4148

VD212
1N4148

VD213
1N4148

VD214
1N4148

VD215
1N4148

VD216
1N4148

VD217
1N4148

VD218
1N4148

VD219
1N4148

VD220
1N4148

VD221
1N4148

A5VV

VGND

VGND

C2152
104

C2151
104

C2150
104

TC203
10uF/16V

A5VV

VGND

R222

0R(DNS)
XI

URST#

Q204
9016

VCC

AGNDVGND

LFE
Cc

SR

SL

Rt

VIDEO_COMP

VIDEO_U

VIDEO_V

VIDEO_C

VIDEO_Y
VCC
IEC958

HSYNC#
VSYNC#

R234
0R(DNS)

R235
0R

AGND

FS1

R236 0R(DNS)

R237
0R

+9V

AGND

VIDEO_Y1

R233 150R

TL

TR

Lt

2
3
4

1

5
6

8
9

10

7

11
12

14
15
16

13

17
18

20
21
22

19

23
24
25
26

28
27

29
30

XS204

XS30

R2211

0R
AGND MUTE-2

- 
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5.1.3 MPEG&SERVO 3 BOARD

R2105
330R

R2108
10K

+9V

R2109
150R

R2104
1K

VD205
1N4148

+9V

R2103
1K

AGND

VD206
1N4148

-9V

AGND

MUTE-1

TC235
220uF/16V

TC234
47uF/16V

AGNDR2106
10K

Q212
2SC1815-Y

Q218
1015

Q219
1015C2134

683(DNS)

C2131
0R

C2132
683(DNS)

SW

/C

SR#

SL#

R

L

TC225 10uF/16V

TC226 10uF/16V

TC227
10uF/16V

TC228
10uF/16V

TC229
10uF/16V

TC230
10uF/16V

R2150

4.7K

R2151

4.7K
C2128

0R

C2127
102

C2126
101

R2149
20K

R2141 20K

C2120 101

C2121
102

C2137
683(DNS)

R2143

4.7K

R2142

4.7K

R2138

4.7K

R2139

4.7K

C2119
0R

C2118
102

C2117 101

R2137 20K

R2146

4.7K

R2147

4.7K

C2124
102

C2123 101

R2145 20K

R2134

4.7K

R2135

4.7K

C2115
102

C2114 101

R2133 20K

R2129 20K

C2111 101

C2112
102

R2131

4.7K

R2130

4.7K

+9V

+9V

+9V

+9V

+9V

+9V

3

2
1

4
8

U219A
4580

5

6
7

4
8

U219B
4580

3

2
1

4
8

U221A
4580

5

6
7

4
8

U220B
4580

3

2
1

4
8

U220A
4580

5

6
7

4
8

U221B
4580

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

AGND

-9V

-9V

-9V

-9V

-9V

-9V

TC224

10uF/16V

TC223

10uF/16V

TC222

10uF/16V

TC221

10uF/16V

TC240

10uF/16V

TC241

10uF/16V

CH-L

CH-R

CH-SL

CH-SR

CH-C

CH-SW

AGND

R2123

1K

R2121

1K

R2120
1K

R2117

1K

R2124

1K

R2122

1K

R2119

1K

R2118

1K

R2111
100K

R2112
100K

R2113
100K

R2114
100K

MUTE-1

Q208
2SC1815-YS

Q207
2SC1815-YS

Q205
2SC1815-YS

Q206
2SC1815-YS

R2127
1K

R2125

1K

R2128
1K

R2126

1K

R2115
100K

R2116
100K Q210

2SC1815-YS

Q209
2SC1815-YS

C2138
104

C2139
104

C2140
104

+9V

AGND

C2176
104

C2177
104

C2178
104

-9V

AGND

SDATA2
SDATA1
SDATA0

SLRCK
SACLK

SBCLK

SCL
SDA

RESET#

RS
LS

LFE#
C#

R2132

20K

C2116
102

OKA

AGND

R2156

20K

R2136 6.8K

R2148 6.8K

R2152 6.8K

R2153 6.8K

R2154 6.8K

R2155 6.8K

C2122
122

C2129
122

C2130
122

C2133
122

C2135
122

C2136
122

VOICE-DET

VLS1

SDIN12

SDIN23

SDIN34

SCLK5

LRCK6

MCLK7

VD8

GND9

RST10

SCL11

SDA12

CS13

VLC14

MUTEC1 28

AOUTA1 27

AOUTB1 26

MUTEC2 25

AOUTA2 24

AOUTB2 23

VA 22

GND 21

AOUTA3 20

AOUTB3 19

MUTEC3 18

VQ 17

FILT+ 16

M2 15

U207

CS4360

C2154
104

C2153
104

DV33

MUTE1

C2155
104

TC236
10uF/16V

AVCC

C2157
104

TC232
10uF/16V

C2156
104

TC233
10uF/16V

AGND

R282
0R

TC231
10uF/16V

MUTE2

MUTE3

AR

RS

AL

LS

LFE#

C#

MUTE1

Q211
1015

R2102
1K

R2101
1K

VD207
1N4148

VD208
1N4148

VD209
1N4148

MUTE2

MUTE3

TC238
2.2uF/16V(DNS)

VCC

R291 33RACLK SACLK
R292 33R
R293 33R
R294 33R
R295 33R
R296 33R

ABCK SBCLK
ALRCK SLRCK
ASDAT0 SDATA0

SDATA1
SDATA2

ASDAT1
ASDAT2

R2107 0R

AGND

Cc

LFE

SL

AGND

SR

Rt

Lt

VL1

MCLK2

SCLK3

SDATA4

VA5

GND6

LRCK7

DIN8

RST 16

VQ 15

AINL 14

AINR 13

REF_G 12

FILT+ 11

TST 10

DIF 9

U210

CS5333(16)

C287
104

C284
104

SACLK
SBCLK
AMDAT

SLRCK

R289
47K

C286 105

C288
102

TC242
1uF/10V

TC243
1uF/10V

R2180

150R

RESET#

OKA

TC244
10uF/10V

DV33

C285 105

R279
0R(DNS)

R268
0R(DNS)

R269
0R(DNS)

R278
0R(DNS)

DV33

R288
4.7K

R376
6.8K

R
R

R2100

6.8K
LL

TC249
10U

C2100
104TC348

10U

C2179
104

TC318
10uF/10V

L327 FB

FR

FL

R2110
1K

MUTEA

R2160 0R MUTEB
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5.1.4 MPEG&SERVO 4 BOARD

MPTH2

DAVN8

SDA9

SCL10

PSWN11

AFIN13

LVIN20

SCOUT18

CIN19

MRO1

OSCI5

MPXIN 16

VDDA 14

VDDD 7

VREF 17

MAD 12

VSSD 6

VSSA 15

OSCO 4

TCON 3

U229

SAA6588

R2176
220

R2177
220

R2178 220
R2179

220

R2197
10K

R2196
10K

R2195
10K

R2194
10K

R2203
470K

R284
1K

R285

200

C2182
150P

C2107
2.2n

C2180
100n C2144

47P
C2141
82P

C2108
330P

TC343
2.2U

TC344
47U

TC345
220U/16V

ZD201
5V

X202

4.332MHZ

C2109
0.1U

C2110
0.1U

RDS_MPX

DAVNIN

SDA

SCL

RDSCE

R2172 220RDSID

VCC_DTS

+9VR

R2168 220

R2169 220

R2170

220

R2171 220

R2167
10K

R2200
10K

R2201
10K

R2164
10K

RDS_MPX

TUNER-R

TUNER-LDTS_DO

DTS_CL

DTS_DI

DTS_CE

VCC_DTS

R2205 0

TC342
220uF/16V

C2184
223

L255
0805

3

2
1

8
4

U215A

4580

5

6
7

U215B

4580

R2181

20K

R2190

4.7K

R2189

4.7K

R2188

20K

R2184

470R

R2191

470R

R2186
100K

R2193
100K

R2183

4.7K

R2182

4.7K
TC323

10UF/16V

TC322

10UF/16V

C2159
101

C2145
CAP

C2146
CAP

C2147
CAP

C2148
CAP

C2183
101

-9V

+9V

Q223

2SC1815-Y

Q224

2SC1815-Y

AGND

AGND

AGND

LL

RR

MUTE-1

TL

TR

R2204
20K(DNS)

R2187

20K(DNS)

C2103
102

AGND

OKA

L254 0805

TC347
10U

C2181
104

AVCC VCC_DTS

X012

X114

X215

X311

Y01

Y15

Y22

Y34

INH6

A10

B9

VEE 7

X 13

Y 3

VDD 16

VSS 8

U304
CD4052

R364
100K

R366
100K

TUNER-L

R373
100K

R375
100K

TUNER-R

AGND

+9V

-9V

FL

FR

AL

AR

OB

OA

L325 FB

L326

FB

TC320
10UF/16V

C356
104

C357
104

TC321
10UF/16V

R2160
1K

R2161
1K

R351
10K

Q301
8050

R350
1K

R353
10K

Q302
8050

R352
1K

+9V +9V

OA

OA1 OB1

OB

AGND

R290
15K

R2206
2.2K

+9V +9VR

TUNER_ON

Q303
8550

Q203
8050

VCC

R286
1K

 15

 14

 13

 12

 11

 10

 9

 8

 7

 6

 5

 4

 3

 2

 1

XS205

XS15

RDS_CLK
RDS_DATA

R2199
10K

R2198
10K

RDS_VCC

RDS_VCC
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5.1.5 KEY SCAN BOARD

1
2

3

U403
HS0038A2

K403

K401

K402

D401
1N4148

KEY3

KEY2

KEY1

S9

C403

104

R415
100

IR

VCC

TC402

100uF/16V

C402
104

C401
104

LEDST
LEDCK
LEDAT

VCC

R401 51K

R404 10K

R402 10K
R403 10K

IR

OSC1

DOUT2

DIN3

CLK4

STB5

K16

K27

K38

VDD9

NC13

SEG1/KS110

SEG2/KS211

SEG3/KS312

SEG4/KS414

SEG5/KS515

GR6 23

SEG6/KS616 SEG7/KS7 17SEG8/KS8 18SEG9/KS9 19SEG10/KS10 20SEG11 21SEG12/GR7 22

VDD 25GND 26

GR5 24

GR4 27GR3 28GND 29GR2 30GR1 31GND 32

U401

PT6961

LEDAT
LEDCK
LEDST
KEY1
KEY2
KEY3

S1

S2
S3
S4
S5S6

S7
S8

G1
G2

G3
G4

G5
G6
G7

VCC

VCC

VCC
TC401

100uF/16VS9

G1 1

G2 2

G3 3

G4 4

G5 5

G6 6

G7 7

S1 8

S2 9

S3 10

S4 11

S5 12

S6 13

S7 14

S8 15

S9 16

LED401

ZDC6-2102YGB-A

G1
G2
G3
G4
G5
G6
G7
S1
S2
S3
S4
S5
S6
S7
S8
S9

2
3
4

1

5
6

XS401
XS6

Q402

8050

R405

10K

R406

470R

VCC
1

2

LED402

R407

0R

LEDB

LEDB
LEDA

1
2

LED403

R419
270R

1
2

LED404

VCC

R420

1K
LEDA Q401

8050

1
2

R421
330R

1
2

R422
330R
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5.1.6 MIC BOARD

R620
10K

R611 1K

C604
103

R604
560R

R606
10K

R610
22K

C606
47p

R608
1K

R602
22K

TC606
22uF/16V

TC604
4.7uF/16VTC602

4.7u

R621
10ohm1/6W

TC615
47uF/16V

C601
104

R622
10ohm1/6W

TC616
47uF/16V

C602
104

+9V +9VA -9V -9VA

5
4
3
2
1

6
7
8
9

MIC601

L601

R615
100K

R616
330

R619

1K

VD601
1N4148

VD602
1N4148

VD603
1N4158

DET

R618
10K

+5V
C608
102

R617
100K

FROM MPEG BOARD

C609 104

TC621

100uF/16V

C613
104

R631 3.9K

R627

3.9K

TC618

47uF/16V

TC619
100uF/16V

C614
104

R630

3.9K

R632

3.9K

TC617

47uF/16V

TL

+5V

R636
4.7R

R635
4.7R

AGND

C612
104

O
U

T1
1

IN
1-

2
IN

1+
3

G
N

D
4

V
D

D
8

O
U

T2
7

IN
2-

6
IN

2+
5

U602
TDA1308

R628 3.3K

R629 3.9K

AGND

R634
10K

R633
10K

C611
104(DNS)

C610 104(DNS)

TC
62

0
10

0u
F/

16
V

(D
N

S)

AGND

TR

C616

104

C615

104

R623
20K

R624
30K

R625
20K

R626
30K

4

2
1

JK603
HP

+9VA

-9VA

TR

TL
AGND

-9V
+9V

AGND
+5V

 1
2
3XS601

XS03

*

OK
DET

AGND

TO POWER AND AV BOARD

OK

3

2
1

8
4

U601A

4558

5

6
7

U601B
4558

+5V

2
3
4

1

5
6
7

XS602

XS07
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5.1.7 POWER BOARD

U503
LM431A

C515
104

L505
10uH/1A

C506
223

L507 10uH/2A

L506
10uH/2A

R
K

A

!

!

!

R510
4.7K

R509
10K

R508
3.3K

R506
330

R505
33ohm

R502
120K/2W

R503
39K/2W

U502
2501

TC502
47UF/50

TC501
47uF/400V

D505
HER107

C502
103/1KV

C503
101/1KV

L5
03 FB

BC503
~400V 221

C505
101

C513
101

C509
101

C514
101

C511
101

+9V

C504
104

TC504
470uF/16V

TC511
100uF/16V

TC512
47uF/50V

TC506
1000uF/10V

TC505
1000uF/10V

TC509
1000uF/10V TC510

1000uF/10V

D508
HER105

C507
101

TC503
470uF/16V

R511
220R/1W

FB 4

GND 1

D
2

V
C

C
3

U501
5L0380R

R507
1K

R504
1M

IN1

G
N

D
2

OUT 3

U504
LM7805

TC508

100uF/16V

SA+5V

D510 HER303

ZD501
5.1V

D506
HER105

D509
SR303

D511
HER105

D512
HER105

+3.3V

 2

 3

 4

 6

 7  10

 11

 9

  12

 13 14

 15

 16T501

EI28/8

TC513
100uF/16V

D502
1N4007D503

1N4007

D501
1N4007

D504
1N4007

C508
104

C510
104

-9V

+5V

ZD502
9.1V/1W

R512
10R/2W

AGND
OK

-21V

2
3
4

1

5
6

8
9

10

7

11
12
13

CN501
XS13  2.0MM

FL+
FL-

-9V
+9V

DET

GND
SA+5V
GND

-9V
GND

+3.3V

+5V
GND

+9V

SA+5V
GND

2
3
4

1

5
6

8
9

10

7

11
12
13

CN502
XS13  2.5MM

DET
OK
AGND

OPEN
OPEN

OPEN

BC501 ~275V 104

L502

F501
T1.6A/250V

!

!

R501 680K2W

!
!
!

BCN501
~220V IN

BCN502

SW-SPST
OPEN

L501

BC502 ~275V 104
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5.1.8 AV OUTPUT BOARD

CC

AGND

LFE

SL

SR

L

R

RED

WHITE

L701
FB

L702
FB

L703
FB

L704
FB

L705
FB

L706
FB

C701
102

C702
102

C703
102

C704
102

C705
102

C706
102

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

JK701
AV8

A(B)OUT1

A(A)OUT3

RETURN5

BLUE I/O7

RETURN9

GREEN I/O11

RETURN13

RED I/O15

RETURN17

V-OUT19

GND21

A(B)IN 2

A-COM 4

A(A)IN 6

FUNC SW 8

CONT 10

NC 12

RETURN 14

BLK I/O 16

TRTURN 18

V-IN 20

JK706

VJS3921

R704
4.7K

R705
75R

V701
8050

V702
8050

R708
33R

R709

330R

R710

2.2K

+10V A+10V

AGND

PDAT0

V703
8050

R711
1K

R712
2.2K

A+10V

PDAT2

C716
104

AGND

VCC

AGND

R707

A+10V

AGND

AGND

VCC

VGND VGND

Pr

L709

FBSMT

L708

FBSMT

L707

FBSMT

Y1

Pb

VGND

GREEN

BLUE

RED

B

G

R

1

2

3

4

5

6

JK702

RCA-407

BLACK

TC702
1000uF/10V

TC703 220uF/16V

TC704 220uF/16V

L710

FBSMT

SPDIF R701

220R
C710

104

L713 FCM

L714 FCM

C707
105

VGND

R713
0R

AGND VGND

R703

68R
VIN1

VCC2

GND3

JK705
OPTICAL

VCC

VGND

C711
104

SPDIF

L712

0R

L711
0R

4
3

2

1

JK703A
S-VIDEO

5

7

6

JK703B
V-OUT5

R706

2.2R

TC701 220uF

R702100R

VIEDO

TC705 220uF/16V

TC706 220uF/16V

Y

C

VGND

VGND

L716 FBSMT

L715 FBSMT

C712

20P

VGND

C713

20P

C717 105

C722 105

C720 105

C721 105

C718 105

C719 105

AGND VGND

LFE
CC

SR

SL

R

L

VIEDO

Pb

Y1

Pr

PDAT1
PDAT2

VCC
SPDIF

Y

C

PDAT0

+10V

2
3
4

1

5
6

8
9
10

7

11
12

14
15
16

13

17
18

20
21
22

19

23
24
25
26

28
27

29
30

XS701

XS30

TR

TL
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